Metric
06/04 – Subject to change – Basic Pneumatic Products � 2004 M3-1Festo Corporation
Rotary Actuator, Type DSM - Basic Version
Swivel modules DSM – Complete Product Line = Basic version shown in this catalog. Complete product line information available via www.festo.com or CD ROM catalog.
� Position sensing
� Fixed cushioning
Variants
– Spigot shaft

Max. Swivel Angle without shock absorber 270 -270
Cushioning Flexible cushioning rings at both ends -P
Standard Stroke Cylinder Type Codes� Delivery: Stock
Diameter
12 16 25 32 40
DSM-12-270-P DSM-16-270-P DSM-25-270-P DSM-32-270-P DSM-40-270-P
3
R
ot
ar
y
A
ct
ua
to
rs
Metric
Basic Pneumatic Products � 2004 – Subject to change – 06/04M3-4 Festo Corporation
Rotary Actuator, Type DSM - Basic Version
Accessories
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
1
2
aJ
3
R
ot
ar
y
A
ct
ua
to
rs
Metric
06/04 – Subject to change – Basic Pneumatic Products � 2004 M3-5Festo Corporation
Rotary Actuator, Type DSM - Basic Version
Accessories
Mounting attachments and accessories - Part Numbers
Piston Diameter
[mm]
Page
Item Description Type 12 16 25 32 40
1 Shock absorber retainer Left DSM-12-CL DSM-16-CL DSM-25-CL DSM-32-CL DSM-40-CL M3-8
Right DSM-12-CR DSM-16-CR DSM-25-CR DSM-32-CR DSM-40-CR M3-8
2 Shock absorber YSR-5-5-C YSR-7-5-C YSR-8-8-C YSR-12-12-C M3-11
3 Mounting kit WSM-12-J-M5 WSM-16-J-M5 WSM-25-J-M5 WSM-32-J-M8 WSM-40-J-M8 M3-11
4 Proximity Sensor,
inductive
Cable SIEN-M5B-PS-K-L [PNP, 2.5m cable, leads]
SIEN-M5B-NS-K-L [NPN, 2.5m cable, leads]
SIEN-M8-PS-K-L [PNP, 2.5m cable, leads]
SIEN-M8-NS-K-L [NPN, 2.5m cable, leads]
M3-11
Plug SIEN-M5B-PS-S-L [PNP, plug connector]
SIEN-M5B-NS-S-L [NPN, plug connector]
SIEN-M8-PS-S-L [PNP, plug connector]
SIEN-M8-NS-S-L [NPN, plug connector]
M3-11
5 Plug socket w/cable 2.5 m SIM-M8-3GD-2,5-PU M3-11
6 Mounting plate HSM-12 HSM-16 HSM-25 HSM-32 HSM-40 M3-9
7 Push on flange FWSR-12 FWSR-16 FWSR-25 FWSR-32 FWSR-40 M3-10
8 One-way flow control valve 4 mm tube∅ GRLA-M5-QS-4-RS-D GRLA-�-QS-4-RS-D M5-58 y
6 mm tube∅ GRLA-M5-QS-6-RS-D GRLA-�-QS-6-RS-D M5-5
8 mm tube∅ – GRLA-�-QS-8-RS-B M5-5

Accessory Dimensions
Type For shock
absorbers
Size
[mm]
H1
max.
H2 R
max.
S W1
max.
W2
max.
W4 Weight
[g]
DSM-12-CL Left 12 18 48 48 4.5 254° 119° 13° 30
DSM-12-CR Right
5 5 9 3 3
DSM-16-CL Left 16 22 60.8 58 5 254° 119° 12° 50
DSM-16-CR Right
5 5 5 9 5
DSM-25-CL Left 25 19 68.3 61 5 258° 123° 10° 51
DSM-25-CR Right
5 9 3 5 5 3 5
DSM-32-CL Left 32 27 82 81 8 258° 123° 12.5° 95
DSM-32-CR Right
3 7 5 3 5 95
DSM-40-CL Left 40 41 101.5 108 12 255° 120° 15° 175
DSM-40-CR Right
5 55 5 75
Mounting Plate Type HSM-...
Mounting plate HSM-...
Includes:
1 Mounting plate
2 Screws
Material:
Aluminum
Type Size B6 D16 D17 H2 L12 L13 T4 Weight
[mm] ∅ ∅ [g]
HSM-12 12 20 8 4.5 10 84 72 4.6 48
HSM-16 16 28 10 5.5 10 98 84 5.7 80
HSM-25 25 30 11 6.6 10 110 95 6.8 94
HSM-32 32 40 15 9 15 145 125 9 246
HSM-40 40 45 18 11 20 180 155 11 459
Conversion Factors mm> inch = ÷ 25.400 g > lb = x 0.0022
3
R
ot

Anodized aluminum
Type Size
[mm]
B5 D11 D12
∅
H13
D13
∅
g7
D14
∅
D15
∅
L9 L10 L11 L12 Weight
[g]
FWSR-12 12 25 M3 3.4 14 35 15 25 3 3 85.5 32
FWSR-16 16 28 M4 4.5 16 40 17 28 5 3 98.8 51
FWSR-25 25 35 M5 5.5 20 50 23 38 8 3 116.5 68
FWSR-32 32 45 M6 6.5 28 60 28 48 10 4 151.5 180
FWSR-40 40 54 M8 9 36 70 38 60 11 5 186.5 300
Shock Absorber Type YSR-…-C
YSR-…-C
Includes:
1 Shock Absorber

R
ot
ar
y
A
ct
ua
to
rs
Metric
06/04 – Subject to change – Basic Pneumatic Products � 2004 M3-11Festo Corporation
Rotary Actuator, Type DSM - Basic Version
Accessory Dimensions
Mounting Kit Type WSM-...
Type For dia. Remarks
WSM-12-J-M5 12 For inductive proximity sensors SIEN-M5
WSM-16-J-M5 16
p y 5
WSM-25-J-M5 25
WSM-32-J-M8 32 For inductive proximity sensors SIEN-M8
WSM-40-J-M8 40
p y
Proximity Sensor Type SIEN-...
Type Connection For dia. Remarks
SIEN-M5B-PS-K-L Cable 12 For mounting kit WSM-…-